7.	 Net interest income – reflects inclusion of interest income of $0.4 million in the Pro Forma Historical Results and Pro Forma Forecast Results.
8.	 Income tax effect – the forecast income tax rate applicable to Vocation is approximately 30%. This tax rate has been applied to each of the

historical and forecast periods. In addition, the tax impact of the above adjustments has been reflected as part of this adjustment.

V O C A T I O N  P R O S P E C T U S

56
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

4.4 CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET
Figure 4.4.1 below sets out the adjustments that have been made to the audited statutory historical balance sheet for
BAWM Pty Ltd as at 30 June 2013 in order to prepare a pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet for Vocation.
These adjustments reflect the impact of the operating and capital structure that will be in place following Completion of
the Offer as if they had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2013.

Figure 4.4.1: Pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2013

As at 30 June 2013 ($ million) Note

BAWM Pty
Ltd Audited

statutory
Impact of

the Merger1
Impact of
the Offer2

Vocation
Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3 0.7 0.8 10.0 11.5

Trade and other receivables 6.7 4.2 – 10.9

Other current assets 0.1 1.5 – 1.6

Total current assets 7.5 6.5 10.0 24.0

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 0.6 0.2 – 0.8

Intangible assets 0.8 0.8 189.1 190.7

Deferred tax assets 4 – – 6.5 6.5

Other 0.1 – – 0.1

Total non-current assets 1.5 1.0 195.6 198.1

Total assets 9.0 7.5 205.6 222.1

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (3.5) (3.5) – (7.0)

Provisions (0.1) (0.7) – (0.8)

Income tax liabilities (0.5) (0.9) – (1.4)

Total current liabilities (4.1) (5.1) – (9.2)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (0.1) – – (0.1)

Deferred tax liability (0.1) – – (0.1)

Total non-current liabilities (0.2) – – (0.2)

Total liabilities (4.3) (5.1) – (9.4)

Net assets 4.7 2.4 205.6 212.7

Contributed equity 5 – 4.7 217.6 222.3

Retained earnings 6 4.7 (2.3) (12.0) (9.6)

Total equity 4.7 2.4 205.6 212.7

1.	 Reflects the reported net assets of the Founding Companies and the Ancillary Businesses (excluding BAWM Pty Ltd) as at 30 June 2013 per audited
or unaudited financial statements, adjusted to exclude acquisition related intangibles and other transactions intended to be settled prior to the
Listing date, but excludes the intangible assets to be recognised upon completion of the Merger of $189.1 million (refer below).

2.	 Reflects the impact of the Offer, along with the pro forma consolidation entries to recognise the acquisition of the Founding Companies and
the Ancillary Businesses (excluding BAWM Pty Ltd), including recognition of the estimated value of intangible assets arising from the Merger of

[…]

(refer to Section 9.4.2 for more information), to pay the costs of the Offer, to generate incremental working capital of
$10.0 million to support forecast growth, as well as other obligations of Vocation to be paid on Completion of the Offer.
Details of the pro forma adjustments made to the audited statutory consolidated historical balance sheet for BAWM
Pty Ltd as at 30 June 2013 are set out in the notes to Figure 4.4.1. The pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet
is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of Vocation’s view on its
future financial position. For further information, refer to the notes to Figure 4.4.1. Further information on the sources
and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.

4.4.2 Indebtedness and capitalisation
Figure 4.4.2.1 below sets out the indebtedness and capitalisation of Vocation as at 30 June 2013, before and following
Completion of the Offer.

Figure 4.4.2.1: Pro forma consolidated historical indebtedness and capitalisation as at 30 June 2013

As at 30 June 2013 ($ million)

Audited statutory
BAWM Pty Ltd (before

Completion of the Offer)1

Pro forma Vocation
(following Completion

of the Offer)

Cash and cash equivalents (0.7) (11.5)

Borrowings – –

Total net indebtedness (0.7) (11.5)

Contributed equity2 – 222.3

Retained earnings 4.7 (9.6)

Total capitalisation 4.7 212.7

Total net indebtedness and total capitalisation 4.0 201.2

1.	 Extracted from the audited statutory financial statements of BAWM Pty Ltd as at 30 June 2013.
2.	 Contributed equity includes $0.9 million of Offer costs (after tax) which have been offset against equity raised (see notes to Figure 4.4.1 for

further details).

Vocation has entered into a commitment letter for the provision of general purpose facility (“New Banking Facility”), for a
three year period from satisfaction of drawdown conditions following Completion of the Offer. The availability of the New
Banking Facility is conditional upon, among other things, Listing as contemplated by the Offer.